
Headset 1pcs Sponge cover  2 Sets

USB charging cable 1pcs        User Manual 1pcs

Package content:

ON/OFF

1. OFF state, push the power button to“ON”, LED 
flashes blue one time; the headset prompts“power on” 

2. ON state Push the power button to "Off " the headset
prompts “power off” and the red LED flashes one 
time goes off

Bluetooth connection steps:

1. Please keep your headset and mobile phone as close 
as you can, within 1 meter.

2. Push the power button to “ON”, LED flashes blue 
one time and the headset prompts “power on”. In 5 
seconds the headset enters pairing mode and it prompts 
“Pairing”. LED flashes red and blue alternately. 

3. Turn on“Bluetooth”in setting(your device) and find 
headset‘s name S9

4. Click S9 Bluetooth headset gets connected with 
your mobile phone automatically.

Pairing the headset with 2 mobile phones

1.  After successfully connected with your mobile phone
please close mobile's Bluetooth function and Tun off the
headset 

2. Same procedure to get the 2nd mobile phone paired 
with the Bluetooth headset.

3. Turn on the Bluetooth function of the 1st mobile
phone; Chose“S9”to finish the pairing status with 
the 2nd mobile phones.

Restore Factory Settings
Turn off the headset and in charge state, long press 
"MFB" button for three seconds, the red and blue light 
flashes three times, it will back to Factory setting.

In order to extend the life of the headphones, when 
replacing the sponge, please follow the steps below.

The steps to replace sponge cover

3、同时连接两部手机的情况下，两部手机不能同时播放音
乐需暂停其中一部手机的音乐播放，才能让另一部手机继续
播放音乐。两部手机都可进行蓝牙电话功能，可在iPhone上
显示耳机剩余电量。

接听来电：
当手机与耳机连接后，有来电时，耳机会有提示音，播报来
电号码“134.....”;短按“多功能键”可接听来电；或用您的
手机直接听来电。

挂断通话：
正在通话时，短按耳机的“多功能键”即可挂断通话，或用
您的手机直接挂断通话。

拒绝通话：
当听到有来电时，耳机会有提示音，此时双击“多功能键”
通话便会被拒绝; 或用您的手机拒绝通话。

智能语音：
长按 “多功能键” 听到提示音 “嘟” 后,说出指示操作，列
如“ 打电话给XXX”手机就会自动拨出该电话（手机内需存有XXX
电话）部分手机不适用。

末位重拨 : 
双击 “ 多功能键 ” 即可拨出手机最后一次拨打的号码。

电话转移 : 
通话时,可双击“        ”，在手机与耳机间相互切换通话。

挂1接2： 
当第一个电话正在通话中，第二个电话呼入，如果你想接听
第二个来电，双击“多功能键”，就可以结束第一个通话，
接听第二个来电。

Reject call : 
When there is an incoming call, headset will broadcast 
the phone number . Double click the“MFB”to reject, 
or just reject it on your mobile phone.

Intelligent Voice:
Long press "MFB" button, after hear the voice prompts
“Du” and speak the operation instruction. such as : 
"Call XXX" the phone will automatically dial the phone 
number  (the phone number in your contact list), Some 
Androidphones without smart voice are not applicable!

Last number redial :
 Double click“MFB”button.

Call Transfer : 
Double click the  “         ”to transfer incoming call 
between phone and headset.

Hang up the phone call and answer other incoming call
If there is an incoming call when you are answering 
the phone call, and you want to Answer the other 
incoming call, double click the“MFB”button, you 
can hang up the phone call, and answer the incoming 
call. 

Chinese/English Shift :
Turn on the headset , Long press the volume “      ” 
and“      ” simultaneously .

Power prompt : 
Each time turning on S9, it will report headset battery
power remaining, such as“ battery full”,“battery 
level high”,“battery level medium” ,“battery 
level low ”,“recharge headset ”.

Play/Pause：
During music playing, Short press“MFB”to pause 
music, and click again MFB back to play .

Previous/Volume down
During music playing ,short press"       " to change the last 
song Long press "      " to volume down

Next/Volume plus
Duiring music playing,short press "      " to change the 
next song.Long press "     " to increase volume

Mobile phone anti-lost indicator
When the headphone connected with smart phone, if 
the distance between device and headphone out of 10 m, 
headset will prompts“Beyond the range of connections”. 
If coming back to the working distance within 3 min , 
the headset will reconnect Automatically with smart 
phone.  If not coming back to the working distance in 10 
min, headphone will be power off, please switch the 
button to the OFF then switch to ON ,headset will 
reconnect with smart phone.

中英文切换 : 
在开机状态下 同时长按“       ”和“      ”键;   中 、英文可
相互转换。

电量提示：
“S9”每次开机时会提示耳机的剩余电量情况，如“电量满
电量充足、电量中等、电量低 、电量低请及时充电”。

播放/暂停:
耳机正在音乐播放期间，短按“多功能键”可暂停音乐播放
再次短按“多功能键”可恢复音乐播放。

上一曲/音量减：
在播放音乐时可短按“       ”,选择上一首音乐，长按“       ”
降低音量。

下一曲/音量加：
在播放音乐时可短按“       ”,选择下一首音乐，长按“       ”
增加音量。

手机防丢提示：
当手机与耳机连接后，耳机离开手机约10米外，耳机就会语
音提示“超出连接范围”如果在三分钟内回到有效距离，可
自动与手机连接，超过3分钟不回到有效距离，10分钟后
自动关机。

恢复出厂设置：
关机状态下充电时，长按“多功能键”，红蓝灯同闪3次，
恢复出厂设置。

蓝牙配对步骤：

1. 请将耳机和手机（或其他作用连接的装置）的距离控制
在1米范围内，越近越好。

2. 在关机状态下，电源开关拨至“ON”位，直到蓝灯亮闪
1次，耳机提示“开机”，5秒后会进入配对状态，耳机提
示“进入配对”，此时红蓝交替快闪。

3. 打开手机或其他所需连接装置的蓝牙搜索功能，手机上
会显示已找到“S9”。

4. 选择“S9”耳机会自动与手机连接，蓝灯闪烁，此时
耳机会语音提示“已连接”。

将耳机跟两部手机连接

1. 将耳机与第一部手机配对成功后，关闭第一部手机蓝牙 
同时将耳机关机

2. 按照与第一部手机配对的步骤与第二部手机配对；

3. 打开第一部手机蓝牙功能，选择“S9”，完成与两部手机
的配对。

温馨提示：

1、当已经配对过的蓝牙设备处于蓝牙开启状态，并在连接
范围内，只需要将“S9”开机就可以自动回连到上次连接的
设备如果不能自动回连，请打开蓝牙设备的蓝牙菜单，点击
已连接过的“S9”就可以回连。

2、配对时间超过3分钟，耳机会自动关机  ；超出连接范围
断开连接后3分钟内回到有效距离就可以自动回连上一次连
接的设备 。

1. 充电前，请关闭耳机。

2. 连接充电器后，耳机开始充电。充电时，红灯亮。

3. 耳机充满电，红灯熄灭。

开机/关机：

1. 在关机状态下，电源开关拨至“ON”位，直到蓝灯亮
闪1次，耳机提示“开机”。

2. 在开机状态下，电源开关拨至“OFF”位, 耳机提示“关
机”，此时，耳机关机，红灯亮闪1次，熄灭。 符合蓝牙标准： V4.2          

支持：HSP . HFP . A2DP . AVRCP

发送功率：Class 2

连接范围：≤10m

操作频率范围：2.402GHz-2.480GHz

充电时间：≤3.5小时

待机时间：≥300小时

耳机通话时间：≥18小时

耳机听歌时间：≥16小时

USB充电电源：≤5V/1A

技术参数 

Technical lndex
Correspond With ：V4.2       

Support ：HSP .  HFP .  A2DP . AVRCP

Transmitting Power : Class 2

Working Distance : ≤10m

Frequency Range : 2.402GHz-2.480GHz           

Charging time : ≤3.5 Hours 

Standby Time :≥300 Hours    

Talk Time : ≥18 Hours

Music Time : ≥16 Hours

USB power supply ：≤5V/1A

为确保正确而安全地使用本耳机，请在使用前详细阅读本
手册，并保存好。

使用耳机时应注意下列事项：

应尽量避免长期高音量使用耳机模式，以避免损伤听力。

如所处环境存在潜在危险，请暂停使用耳机，以确保安全。

应合理控制使用耳机时的音量大小和时间。

不应把音量调得太高，导致您听不到四周的声音 。如果出
现耳鸣可能是音量调得太高，请将音量调低。

不建议在驾驶时使用耳机听歌。

用干的软布擦拭便可！应避免耳机进水，以免导致耳机损
坏或者音质下降。

如果使用耳机感觉到明显不适，或有刺激感等其他不良反
应时，应立即停止使用本耳机。

不应将耳机储存或使用于温度低于-15°C( 5°F )或高于55°C
（131°F）的坏境，以免影响耳机寿命。

电池警告
警告：禁止拆解、撞击、挤压或投入火中。
若出现严重鼓胀，请勿继续使用。
请勿置于高温环境下。

建议使用原装配套的充电线给耳机充电，如果使用不配套
的充电线可能会损坏耳机。

本耳机使用内置式不可拆卸充电电池。请勿尝试从耳机中
取出电池，以免损坏耳机。

电池（电池包或组合）不得暴露在诸如日照、火烤或类似
过热环境中。

如果电池更换不当会有爆炸危险，只能用同样类型或等效
类型的电池来更换。

适用于本机充电的电源适配器为5V/1A,如使用过高的电压
电源适配器为本机充电则有烧机的风险！

For user’s safety, please read this manual  before 
using the headset.

The following matters should be paid attention to 
when using headset:

Please avoid long- time use of high volume mode, 
because it will lead to hearing loss caused by noise.

If you are in bad condition of potential danger, please 
stop using headset, in order to ensure safety.

Users should reasonably control the volume and time 
when listening to the headset.

The volume should not be too high,otherwise you can’t 
hear the voice around. If volume is too high that may 
appear tinnitus, please lower down the volume.

Don't drive while listening to songs.

Use dry soft cloth to clean the headset! Should avoid 
the headset into the water, that will cause headset 
damage.

If you feel obvious discomfort, stimulation, or other 
adverse reaction when using the headset, stop using 
it immediately .

The headset should not be stored or used in temperature 
below-15°c(5°F) or higher than 55°c(131°F),otherwise 
will reduce the battery life.

Battery warning
warning : do not disassemble, collide, squeeze or 
throw it into fire.
If there is serious bloating, do not continue to use it.
Do not place it in high temperature.

Please charge the headsets with original charging cable, 
it may damage the battery or the headset if you are 
using improper charging cable.

This headset has built-in rechargeable battery, so do 
not attempt to remove the battery from the headset 
to avoid damaging it.

The battery (battery pack or combination) shall not be 
exposed to such conditions as sunshine, fire roasting, 
or similar overheating.

If not properly change the battey, there will be danger 
of explosion. Should only use the same type of battery.

The power adapter for charging the product  is 5V/1A, 
if use high voltage power adapter for charging the 
machine, there is the risk of burning machine!

1. Before charging, please turn off the headset.

2. After the charger is connected, the headset starts to
charge,  the red light is on when charging.

3. After fully charged, the red light goes off.

Note：

1、With your perviously paired device’s Bluetooth 
turned on and in range , turn on “S9” . The headset 
will automatically reconnect to the same Bluetooth 
device that connected last time. If you have a previously 
paired device that does not auto-reconnect , navigate 
to the Bluetooth settings menu on your device , turn 
on the Bluetooth feature , and select “S9” from your
list of paired Bluetooth devices .

2、Pairing time exceeds 3 minutes, S9 will autom
atically shut down ;  in 3 minutes back to the effective
distance can automatically return to the last connected
device .

3、If connected with two moblie phones, only one 
mobile phone supports wireless music and you can 
start conversation for both mobile phones. Battery 
check up through iPhone.

Answer phone call :

When there is an incoming call, there will be a voice 
Prompts, 134...578 (phone number will be broadcasted). 
short press MFB to answer, or just operate your mobile 
phone.

End Call :  
Short  press the“MFB”button to hang up calls, or by 
direct hang up your phone call.
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 无线耳机
Stereo Headphones

快速入门指南
Quick Guide

HP-20

Volume + / Next

On/off

Volume - /Previous 

microphone

Multifunctional 
Button（MFB）

LED Indicator

开/关机

上一曲/音量减

下一曲/音量加 多功能键

麦克风

指示灯

耳机包装清单：
   耳机1个 USB充电线1条
   海绵套2个 说明书1本

耳机更换耳绵步骤

正确拆装步骤

为了延长耳机的使用寿命，更换耳绵时，请按下图所示步骤操作！

使用指甲勾住耳机和
海绵套的交界处

取出海绵套配件 拆出旧
海绵套，更换新海绵套

将海绵套配件装回 
回装时将扣位对准 
耳机的卡扣处轻轻
挤压即可

环绕四周往外掰开

拆分

回装

Put your hand in the gap 
between the earphone and 
the sponge cover

Take out the accessory from 
sponge then replace new 
sponge on the accessory

take the sponge accessory’
s buckling position in to the 
earphoen’s buckle place and 
squeeze hard until it is installed

2.Reverse the force evenly 
around until disassembled

Disassembly

Assembly
BuckleBuckling 

position

卡扣
扣位



FCC ID:2AB3N-HP20

FCC WARNING:

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could 
void the user’s authority to operate the equipment. 

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any 
interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. 

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can 
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, 
may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that 
interference will not occur in a particular installation. 
If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be 
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 
interference by one or more of the following measures: 
-- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
-- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. 
-- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is 
connected. 
-- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. 

This device complies with FCC RF radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled 
environment. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other 
antenna or transmitter   


